

No. 07-20689

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TYRONE MAPLETOFT WILLIAMS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:03-CR-221:11, Hon. Lee Rosenthal, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT TYRONE MAPLETOFT WILLIAMS

Marc S. Tabolsky
YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN,
L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 533-0150
[Fax] (512) 533-0120

Seth H. Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
Galleria Tower II
5051 Westheimer, Suite 1850
Houston, Texas 77056
[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax.] (713) 623-0329

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEYS
FOR APPELLANT TYRONE
MAPLETOFT WILLIAMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues for Review.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of Facts	9
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. The Prosecutor’s Use of A Peremptory Strike Against Venireperson Allen Violated <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i>	16
II. The Jury Should Not Have Had the Opportunity to Sentence Williams to Life Without Parole Because He Did Not Commit an Act of Violence	21
A. A Jury Cannot Impose a Sentence of Death or Life Without Parole Under the Federal Death Penalty Act Without Making a Threshold Intent Finding Regarding Act of Violence	21
B. There Is No Evidence Williams Intentionally Engaged in an Act of Violence	24
1. An Act of Violence Is an Act Using Violent Force That Created a Grave Risk of Serious Bodily Injury or Death	24
2. Williams Did Not Commit an Act of Violence	31
C. At a Minimum, Williams Is entitled to a New Sentencing Proceeding on Counts 40-59 Because the Jury Was Incorrectly and Misleadingly Instructed Regarding the Meaning of Act of Violence.....	33
III. The District Court Provided Incorrect Instructions to the Jury Regarding the “Vulnerability of Victim” Aggravator	35

A.	The District Court’s Vulnerable-Victim Instruction Violated the Eighth Amendment by Not Including a Mens Rea Element.....	36
1.	A Vulnerable-Victim Instruction Must Include a Knowledge Element to Avoid an Eighth Amendment Violation.....	36
2.	The Eighth Amendment Requires Proportionality As Measured By Personal Responsibility	38
3.	Victim Vulnerability Must Be Assessed Relative to the Nature of the Alleged Offense	40
B.	The District Court’s Definition of “Youth” Is Improper Because It Prevented the Jury from Considering Whether the Minors Were Vulnerable Victims.....	43
C.	The District Court’s Errors Harmed Williams Because They Allowed the Jury to Weigh an Improper Factor	50
IV.	The District Court’s Sentences for Counts 1 and 21-39 Should Be Vacated Because of an Incorrect Offense-Level Calculation	52
	Conclusion	54
	Certificate of Compliance	56
	Certificate of Service	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	16
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	38
<i>Francis v. Florida</i> , 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	47
<i>In re United States</i> , 397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	47, 51
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	18, 21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	29
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	18
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. For Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	31
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1203 (2008).....	15, 17, 18, 21

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	37
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	38
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Andrade-Castaneda</i> , 205 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Angeles-Mendoza</i> , 407 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2005)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Baskerville</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 516 (D.N.J. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , 423 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2005)	24, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 7 F.3d 1155 (5th Cir. 1993)	40, 47
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 82 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 1996)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62645 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	28

<i>United States v. Ealy</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3971 (W.D. Va. 2002)	48
<i>United States v. Ekanem</i> , 555 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2009)	51, 54
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 567 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 984 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Perez</i> , 472 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 29 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Medina-Argueta</i> , 454 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Mejia-Orosco</i> , 868 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989)	40, 47
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Morales-Palacios</i> , 369 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>United States v. Rocha</i> , 916 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 93 F.3d 1379 (8th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 404 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 400 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75822 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 533 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 913 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1990)	46

<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	37
<i>United States v. Zats</i> , 298 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2001)	43

STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. §16(b)	28, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. §924(e)	28
18 U.S.C. §3591	22, 24, 30
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)	27
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)(2).....	22
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)(2)(A)	23
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)(2)(B)	23
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)(2)(C)	23, 27, 29
18 U.S.C. §3591(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3592(c)	22
18 U.S.C. §3592(c)(11).....	35, 36, 40
18 U.S.C. §3593	22
18 U.S.C. §3593(b)	22
18 U.S.C. §3594	23, 35
U.S.S.G. §2L1.1(b)(2).....	52

U.S.S.G. §2X1.1.....	52
U.S.S.G. §3A1.1.....	41
U.S.S.G. §3A1.1(b)(1)	39, 40, 41
OTHER	
OKSI PEDIATRICS, PRINCIPLES & PRACTICE 549 (4th ed. 2006)	48
WAYNE LEFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW 384 (2d ed. 2003)	37
Madeline Yanford, <i>Targeting the Criminally Depraved Mind: The Inherent Meaning of a "Vulnerable Victim" Under Federal Sentencing Guideline §3A1.1</i> , 9 SUFFOLK J. TRIAL & APP. ADV. 103 (2004).....	42
